
Total miles Instruction Interim 
Start Biggin Hill HQ - Charles Darwin School, Jail Lane turn Left into Jail Lane 0.0
0.6 Y Right turn into Berrys Hill 0.7
1.3 Y Right at T-Junction and immediately right at T-Junction Cudham Lane 1.7
3.0 Y Right at T-Junction, Braested Lane 0.4
3.4 , TAKE CARE at staggered Crossroads 1.7
5.1 Y Right at T-Junction onto the A25 - TAKE CARE 0.1
5.2 T 1st Left into Chart Lane - Sign Posted Toys Hill 2.8
8.0 , TAKE CARE descending hidden Cross-Roads, bear left 1.5
9.5 Y Right at T-Junction Sign Posted Four Elms 0.5
10.0 T Left at Four Elms Sign Posted Chiddingstone Cross Roads by pond Clinton Lane 0.9
10.9 Y Right How Green Road, Sign Posted Hever 1.1
11.0 Y Right Hever Road via Hever Castle 1.2
12.2 T Left at T-Junction Uckfield Lane 1.4
13.6 E Straight over by Staggered Cross Roads, by the Kentish Horse pub 0.5
14.1 Y Right at T-Junction Sign Posted Cowden Station 1.4
15.5 E Straight Over Cross Roads Butterwell Hill 0.6
16.1 T TAKE CARE narrow left turn 0.7
16.8 Y Right into Furnace Lane/Smithers Lane TAKE CARE ROUGH ROAD 0.5
17.3 T Left at T-Junction Shepardsgrove Lane 2.0
19.3 , Stop - Right at T-Junction into Holtye Road EXTREME CARE BUSY ROAD 0.4
19.7 T Left Sign Posted Forest Row, Shovelstroud Lane,  Ashurstwood 0.5
20.2 Y Right at T-Junction, No Sign Post, Hammerwood Road 1.6
21.8 T Left at T-Junction Sign Posted Forest Row,  Wall Hill Road 0.1
21.9 T Left at T-Junction Sign Posted Forest Row TAKE CAREA22 0.7
22.6 Y Right at Mini Roundabout by Church, Priory Road 2.3
24.9 E Straight over Sign Posted West Hoathy 1.3
26.2 T Left Sign Posted Birch Grove, Chilling Street 0.6
26.8 T Left Sign Posted Twyford, Balcombe Lane 0.9
27.7 T Left No Sign Post Ford 300 yards TAKE CARE 0.4
28.1 U Sharp Left Sign Posted Ashdown Forest, Twyford Lane 1.5
29.6 Y Right at T-Junction Sign Posted Wych Cross 0.7
30.3 E Straight Over at Traffic Lights cross the A22 Colemans Hatch Road 0.9
31.2 T Left into Feed Check & Control at the Ashdown Forest Centre 0.0
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31.2 T Left from check Colemans Hatch Road 2.1
33.3 Y Right around Green to Kidds Hill and UP THE WALL 1.6
34.9 Y Right at T-Junction B2026 Sign Posted Duddleswell 1.1
36.0 T Left Sign Posted Groombridge B2188 Black Hill 5.6
41.6 Y Right at T-Junction Sign Posted Groombridge B2110 TAKE CARE 0.5
42.1 T Left at Mini Roundabout Sign Posted Tunbridge Wells 0.1
42.2 T Left before green Groombridge Lane 1.2
43.4 T Left and Immediately Left at T-Junction TAKE CARE A254 Ashurst Road 0.2
43.6 Y Right Sign Posted Fordcombe Broad Lane TAKE CARE 0.8
44.4 T Left at T-Junction Sign Posted Walters Green, Chafford Lane 0.7
45.1 T Left by grass triangle Bradley Road 0.4
45.5 Y Right by grass triangle No Sign Post 0.7
46.2 T Left at T-Junction (appears to be straight on) 0.9
47.1 Y Right by Green Sign Posted Chiddingstone 2.0
49.1 Y Right at Oast House and Immediately Right at T-Junction Sign Posted Leigh 1.3
50.4 Y Right at T-Junction on to B2027 0.3
50.7 T 2nd Left Sign Posted Charcott 0.3
51.0 T Bear left 1.5
52.5 E Straight over staggered Cross Roads Sign Posted Glebe Road 1.9
54.4 Y Right in to Feed Check & Control in Sevenoaks Weald Scout Hut 0.0
54.4 Y Right from Control up Hubbards Hill 0.8
55.2 T 2nd Left into Gracious Lane 1.5
56.7 T 1st Left Gracious Lane Bridge 0.3
57.0 Y 1st Right Sign Posted Ide Hill 0.6
57.6 Y Right Sign Posted Riverhead, Nightingale Lane 0.5
58.1 E Straight over Cross Roads Sign Posted Brook Place, Back Lane 0.2
58.3 U Fork Left No Sign Post 0.9
59.2 I Bear Right into Penn Lane 0.6
59.8 Y Right at T-Junction no Sign Post 0.9
60.7 E Straight over at Traffic Lights at Chevening Road 0.8
61.5 T Left after Motorway Bridge No Sign Post 0.9
62.4 T Left No Sign Post 0.4
62.8 Y Right and Immediately Left Staggered Cross Roads No sign Post 0.2
63.0 Y 1st Right No Sign Post to Hogstrough Hill 0.7
63.7 T Left at T-Junction No Sign Post 1.8
65.5 T Left Sign Posted Downe and Immed Left No Sign Posted Church Hill to Berrys Hill 0.8
66.3 T Left at T-Junction to Jail Lane 0.7
67.0 Y Right to Finish at HQ Charles Darwin School Finish 0.5

In you have any sensible comments regarding the HOTA route directions please email Steve Airey on
fixedwheelnut@yahoo.co.uk


